to which the goodwill is allocated. Estimating the value in use requires the Company to make an
estimate of the expected future cash flows from the cash-generating unit and also to choose a suitable
discount rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows. The carrying amount of
goodwill at December 31, 2005 was 367,005 (2004: 325,097) and carrying amount of intangible assets
not yet available for use at December 31, 2005 was 1,836,852 (2004: 1,491,137). More details are
provided in Note 6.

OJSC “VolgaTelecom”

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(in thousands roubles)

 12

2. Basis of Presentation of the Financial Statements (continued)

Correction of errors and reclassifications

In 2005 the Company determined and presented its obligations existing under the defined benefit plans
in accordance with IAS 19, “Employee Benefits”. The Company engaged an actuary to perform a
valuation of the pension obligations and recorded the defined benefit obligation as of December 31,
2005 and made adjustments to the comparatives as of December 31, 2003 and 2004.

Consolidated balance sheet as at
December 31, 2004

As previously
reported

Effect of
adjustments As restated Description of adjustments

Retained earnings 13,199,851 (709,434) 12,490,417

Effect of pension liabilities
recognized as of December 31,
2004, (net of tax effect of nil)

Pension Liabilities - 709,434 709,434
Adjustment for pension liabilities
as of December, 31 2004

Consolidated Statement of

Operations for 2004

Wages, salaries, other benefits and

payroll taxes (6,735,501) (157,014) (6,892,515)
Net defined benefit pension plan
expense for 2004

Consolidated Statement of changes

in Equity for the year ended 2003

Retained Earnings as of
December 31, 2003 11,205,113 (552,420) 10,652,693

Effect of pension liabilities
recognized as of December 31,
2003 (net of tax effect of nil)

In addition the Company made the following reclassifications to the 2004 financial statements to
conform to the 2005 presentation:

Consolidated balance sheet as at
December 31, 2004

As previously
reported

Effect of
reclassifications As restated Description of reclassifications

Unrealised gain on investments
available-for-sale - 800 800

Unrealized gain on available-for-
sale investments was reclassified
from Retained Earnings

Retained earnings 13,199,851 (800) 13,199,051